

Apr 26, 1911

FIELD NOTES OF COUNTY ROAD NO. 702.

I commence at a point where Cherry Street in Nichols Second Addition to Milton, Oregon, crosses the south boundary line of Milton City: At a point 23 ft. E. of aforesaid point I set a post, 4 ft. long, 4 ins. square, marked R. 702; dug pits, 18 X 18 X 12 ins., N. W. and S. E. of post, and raised a mound of earth, 18 ins. high, 4 ft. base, around post.

Thence following the center line of Cherry Street, aforesaid, S. 39° 20' E. 1233 Chs. to Angle 1 Station 1233,

- Thence S. 15° 10' W. 100 Chs. to 4 ft. wood stave pipe, course (N. W. Station 1333,
- ,, S. 15° 10' W. 466 Chs. to Angle 2 Station 1799
- ,, S. 7° 30' W. 3.00 ,, ,, ,, 3 ,, 20.99
- ,, S. 3° 50' W. 347 ,, to 16 inch wood stave pipe, course (N. W. Station 24.46
- ,, S. 3° 50' W. 0.30 ,, to Angle 4 Station 24.76
- ,, S. 25° 40' E. 678 ,, ,, ,, 5 ,, 31.54
- ,, S. 37° 8' E. 4.94 ,, ,, ,, 6 ,, 36.48
- ,, S. 29° 35' E. 1.85 ,, ,, ,, 7 ,, 38.33
- ,, S. 19° 52' E. 1.56 ,, ,, ,, 8 ,, 39.89
- ,, S. 17° E. 1.74 ,, ,, ,, 9 ,, 41.63
- ,, S. 22° 44' E. 1.74 ,, ,, ,, 10 ,, 43.37
- ,, S. 35° 35' E. 3.35 ,, to course creek, 25 lks. wide,
- ,, S. 35° 35' E. 1.30 Chs. to Angle 11 Station 48.02,

Thence S. 13° 20' E. 6.33 Chs. to Angle 12 Station 94.34,
 ,, ✓ S. 19° 20' E. 6.35 ,, ,, ,, 13 ,, 60.69
 ,, ✓ S. 21° 23' E. 9.97 ,, ,, ,, 14 ,, 70.66
 ,, ✓ S. 11° 17' W. 4.00 ,, ,, ,, 15 ,, 74.66
 ,, ✓ S. 20° 36' W. 5.34 ,, to a point from which I set,
 to the left, 20 ft. distant, a post, 4 ft. long, 4 ins. square,
 marked 1 M; dug pits, 18 X 18 X 18 ins., S. W. and N. E. of
 post, and raised mound of earth, 18 ins. high, 4 ft. base, around
 post, Station 80.00.

Thence S. 20° 36' W. 0.24 Chs. to Angle 16 Station 80.24,
 ,, ✓ S. 36° 52' W. 3.07 ,, ,, ,, 17 ,, 83.31,
 ,, ✓ S. 9° 58' W. 13.33 ,, ,, ,, 18 ,, 96.64,
 ,, ✓ S. 14° 56' E. 2.00 ,, ,, ,, 19 ,, 98.64,
 ,, ✓ S. 37° 32' E. 7.37 ,, to dry gulch, 10 lks. wide,
 ,, S. 37° 32' E. 1.00 (course N. W., Station 106.01,
 ,, ✓ S. 37° 32' E. 1.00 Chs. to Angle 20 Station 107.01,
 ,, ✓ S. 63° 26' E. 3.44 ,, ,, ,, 21 ,, 110.45,
 ,, ✓ S. 49° 23' E. 0.97 ,, ,, ,, 22 ,, 111.42,
 ,, ✓ S. 28° 14' E. 6.64 ,, ,, ,, 23 ,, 118.06,
 ,, ✓ S. 33° 29' E. 2.56 ,, ,, ,, 24 ,, 120.62,
 ,, ✓ S. 30° 40' E. 4.30 ,, ,, ,, 25 ,, 124.92,
 ,, ✓ S. 36° 51' E. 6.42 ,, ,, ,, 26 ,, 131.34,
 ,, ✓ S. 62° 34' E. 10.00 ,, ,, ,, 27 ,, 141.34,
 ,, ✓ N. 82° 1' E. 3.08 ,, ,, ,, 28 ,, 144.42,
 ,, ✓ S. 73° 21' E. 6.54 ,, ,, ,, 29 ,, 150.96,

Thence S. 57° 56' E. 6.00 Chs. to dry gulch, 10 lks. wide,
 (course N. W. Station 156.96,
 ,, S. 57° 56' E. 1.34 ,, Angle 30 Station 158.30,
 ,, S. 34° 24' E. 1.70 ,, to a point from which I set,
 to the right, 20 ft. distant, a post, 4 ft. long, 4 ins. square,
 marked 2 M; dug pits, 18 X 18 X 12 ins., S. E. and N. W. of
 post, and raised a mound of earth, 18 ins. high, 4 ft. base,
 around post, Station 160.00.

Thence S. 34° 24' E. 1.50 Chs. to Angle 31 Station 161.50,
 ,, S. 36° 36' E. 6.99 ,, ,, ,, 32 ,, 168.49,
 ,, S. 14° 49' E. 6.39 ,, ,, ,, 33 ,, 174.88,
 ,, S. 32° 3' E. 2.11 ,, ,, ,, 34 ,, 176.99,
 ,, S. 72° 34' E. 4.32 ,, ,, ,, 35 ,, 181.31,
 ,, S. 27° 45' E. 18.42 ,, ,, ,, 36 ,, 199.73,
 ,, S. 5° 15' E. 2.37 ,, ,, ,, 37 ,, 202.10,
 ,, S. 29° 37' E. 6.49 ,, ,, ,, 38 ,, 208.59,
 ,, S. 6° 57' E. 6.12 ,, ,, ,, 39 ,, 214.71,
 ,, S. 20° 8' E. 6.33 ,, ,, ,, 40 ,, 221.04,
 ,, S. 11° 53' E. 8.85 ,, ,, ,, 41 ,, 229.89,
 ,, S. 4° 15' E. 5.00 ,, to dry gulch, 10 lks. wide,

(course N. W., Station 234.89,

,, S. 4° 15' E. 0.68 Chs. to Angle 42 Station 235.57,
 ,, S. 33° 41' E. 4.26 ,, ,, ,, 43 ,, 239.83,
 ,, S. 13° 10' E. 0.17 ,, to a point from which I set,
 to the right, 20 ft. distant, a post, 4 ft. long, 4 ins. square,
 marked 3 M.; dug pits, 18 X 18 X 12 ins., S. E. and N. W. of

post, and raised a mound of earth, 18 ins. high, 4 ft. base, around post, Station 240.00.

Thence S. 13° 10' E. 7.44 Chs. to Angle 44 Station 247.44,

,, S. 26° 23' E. 1.98 ,, to dry gulch, 10 lks wide,

(course north, Station 249.42,

,, S. 26° 23' E. 1.00 Chs. to Angle 45 Station 250.42,

,, S. 7° 59' E. 2.00 ,, ,, ,, 46 ,, 252.42,

,, S. 18° 15' E. 4.00 ,, ,, ,, 47 ,, 256.42,

,, S. 31° 55' E. 3.74 ,, to dry gulch, 10 lks. wide,

(course N. W. Station 260.16,

,, S. 31° 55' E. 3.00 Chs. to Angle 48 Station 263.16,

420 ✓ ,, S. 37° 6' E. 4.20 ,, ,, ,, 49 ,, 267.36,

✓ ,, S. 53° 45' E. 6.58 ,, ,, ,, 50 ,, 273.94,

✓ ,, S. 85° 1' E. 8.77 ,, ,, ,, 51 ,, 282.71,

✓ ,, S. 39° 20' E. 6.60 ,, ,, ,, 52 ,, 289.31,

✓ ,, S. 37° 59' E. 6.05 ,, ,, ,, 53 ,, 295.36,

✓ ,, S. 55° 34' E. 0.64 ^{Chs.} to dry gulch, 5 lks. wide, course

(N. W. Station 296.00,

✓ ,, S. 55° 34' E. 6.00 Chs. to Angle 54 Station 302.00,

✓ ,, S. 34° 10' E. 3.63 ,, ,, ,, 55 ,, 305.63,

✓ ,, S. 16° 50' E. 7.17 ,, ,, ,, 56 ,, 312.80,

✓ ,, S. 27° 3' E. 5.03 ,, ,, ,, 57 ,, 317.83,

✓ ,, S. 29° 31' E. 2.17 ,, to a point from which I set,

to the right, 20 ft. distant, a post, 4 ft. long, 4 ins. square,

marked 4 M; dug pits, 18 X 18 X 12 ins., S. E. and N. W. of

post, and raised a mound of earth, 18 ins., high, 4 ft. base,

around post, Station 320.00.

Thence S. 29° 31' E. 1.60 Chs. to Angle 58 Station 321.60,
✓ ,, S. 49° 53' E. 2.00 ,, ,, ,, 59 ,, 323.60,
✓ ,, S. 29° 35' E. 3.92 ,, ,, ,, 60 ,, 327.52,
✓ ,, S. 28° 28' E. 7.67 ,, ,, ,, 61 ,, 335.19,
✓ ,, S. 39° 47' E. 6.00 ,, ,, dry gulch, 5 lks. wide,
(course N. W. Station 341.19,
✓ ,, S. 39° 47' E. 2.61 ,, to Angle 62 ,, 343.80,
✓ ,, S. 48° 25' E. 6.30 ,, ,, ,, 63 ,, 350.10,
✓ ,, S. 56° 22' E. 11.50 ,, ,, ,, 64 ,, 361.60,
✓ ,, S. 69° 46' E. 5.38 ,, ,, ,, 65 ,, 366.98,
✓ ,, S. 46° 16' E. 3.83 ,, ,, ,, 66 ,, 370.81,
✓ ,, S. 36° 37' E. 6.26 ,, ,, ,, 67 ,, 377.07,
✓ ,, S. 22° 50' E. 5.85 ,, ,, ,, 68 ,, 382.92, to present
[County road,
✓ ,, N. 75° 30' W. 1.00 ,, ,, dry gulch, course N. ,
(Station 383.92,
✓ ,, N. 75° 30' W. 1.78 ,, ,, a point in the present County

road 250 feet east of the N. W. corner of the S. W. 1/4 of the
S. W. 1/4 of Sec. 33 T. 5 N. , R. 36 E., W. M., where I set a
post , 4 ft. long, 4 ins, square, marked RT 702; dug pits, 18
x 18 x 12 ins., E. and W. of post, and raised a mound of earth,
18 ins. high, 4 ft. base, around post.

I hereby certify that the foregoing field notes of
County road No. 702 are correct as surveyed by me on the 26'th,
27'th, and 28'th days of Apr. 1911.

Gary Kimball

Surveyor for Umatilla County, Oregon.